

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, MAY 5, 1899.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, ST. JAMES' PALACE, April 13, 1899.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Queen's Birthday will be celebrated, in London alone, on Saturday the 3rd of June next, and at all other Stations, Naval and Military, on Wednesday the 24th of May next.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, ST. JAMES' PALACE, April 4, 1899.

OTICE is hereby given that His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales will, by command of The Queen, hold a Levee at St. James' Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Monday the 29th May next, at two o'clock.

May next, at two o'clock.

N.B.—The Knights of the several Orders are to appear in their Collars on the 29th May, it being a Collar Day.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to Their Royal Highnesses at the Levees shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, May 4, 1899.

The Queen has been pleased, by Warrant under Her Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 2nd instant, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed by the Trenty of Union to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, nominating, constituting, and appointing the Right Honourable Ronald Ruthven, Earl of Leven and Melville, to be Her Majesty's High Commissioner to the ensuing meeting of the General Assembly of the Church of Scotland.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS.

Alteration of Parish Areas.

ADJUSTMENT ORDER No. XXIII.

(PARISH OF ARDOCH AND PARISH
OF MUTHILL.)

WHEREAS a new Parish, called the Parish of Ardoch, was constituted on the 22nd day of August 1898, by the Order of the Secretary for Scotland, published in the Edinburgh Gazette of the 26th August 1898 (No. XXXVII.);

And whereas all questions of adjustment consequential on the said Order were expressly reserved;

And whereas the Parish Council of Ardoch, in concurrence with the Parish Council of Muthill, has made a representation to me that I should, under section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, and section 46 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, issue an Order, as hereinafter contained, for the adjustment of the liabilities of the said Parish of Ardoch and the said Parish of Muthill;

And whereas I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to the said representation: